PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRYAN CONNELL	05/01/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TURBOCHEF TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	10500 METRIC DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 128
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75243

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12343692

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3375

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: PATENTCORRESPONDENCE@KILSTOCK.COM
Correspondent Name: JOHN S. PRATT, KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 54330/370378

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Rossi

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_Connell#page1.tif source=Assignment_Connell#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026216 FRAME: 0017

2004071 00'04¢ LO

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Bryan Connell, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), have invented certain improvements in "Rapid Cooking Oven With Broadband Communication Capability To Increase Ease Of Use" for which a utility application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2001, and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/846,116; and

WHEREAS, TURBOCHEF TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware having a principal place of business at 10500 Metric Drive, Suite 128, Dallas, Texas 75243, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, any application claiming priority thereto and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and

9014932

1

U. S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/846,116 Filed: April 30, 2001 ASSIGNMENT

prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Bryan CONNELL

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of ______, on t

, 2006, personally appeared Bryan CONNELL, who being duly sworn, signed and

acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

KIMBERLEY D SEILER
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Texas
Comm. Exp. 05-09-2006

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

2

9180722

RECORDED: 05/03/2011